## EXEMPTIONS CLAIMED FOR THE SYSTEM:

The Secretary of Homeland Security has exempted portions of this system from subsections (c)(3); (d); (e)(1), (e)(4)(G); (H); (I); and (f) of the Privacy Act pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552a(k)(1) and (k)(2) as reflected in the final rule published on June 25, 2004 in 69 FR 35536. In addition, to the extent a record contains information from other exempt systems of records, DHS/TSA will rely on the exemptions claimed for those systems.

## Mary Ellen Callahan,

Chief Privacy Officer, Department of Homeland Security. [FR Doc. 2010–11919 Filed 5–18–10; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4910–62–P

## DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

#### Office of the Secretary

#### Public Workshop: Pieces of Privacy

AGENCY: Privacy Office, DHS.

**ACTION:** Notice announcing public workshop.

**SUMMARY:** The Department of Homeland Security Privacy Office will host a public workshop, "Pieces of Privacy." **DATES:** The workshop will be held on June 10, 2010, from 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

**ADDRESSES:** The workshop will be held in the auditorium at the DHS Offices at the GSA Regional Headquarters Building located at 7th and D Streets, SW., Washington, DC 20024.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Tamara Baker, Privacy Office, Department of Homeland Security, Washington, DC 20528; by telephone 703–235–0780; by facsimile 703–235– 0442; or by e-mail at *privacyworkshop@dhs.gov.* 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Department of Homeland Security (DHS) Privacy Office is holding a public workshop that will provide in-depth training on the privacy compliance process at DHS, and specifically what triggers the need for privacy compliance documentation, Privacy Act requirements, and Computer Matching Agreements. A case study will be used to illustrate a step-by-step approach to researching, preparing, and writing these documents. The workshop will highlight Official Guidance for the Privacy Impact Assessments and Systems of Records Notices.

The workshop is open to the public and there is no fee for attendance. *Registration and Security:* In order to facilitate security requirements of the GSA facility, attendees must register in advance for this workshop. Registration closes at 9 a.m., Monday, June 7, 2010. To register, please send an e-mail to *privacyworkshop@dhs.gov,* with the name of the workshop ("Pieces of Privacy") in the subject line, and your full name and organizational affiliation in the body of the email. Alternatively, you may call 703–235–0780 to register and to provide the Privacy Office with your full name and organizational affiliation.

All attendees who are employed by a federal agency will be required to show their Federal agency employee photo identification badge to enter the building. Attendees who do not possess a Federal agency employee photo identification badge will need to show a form of government-issued photo identification, such as a driver's license, in order to verify their previouslyprovided registration information. This is a security requirement of the facility.

The Privacy Office will only use your name for the security purposes of this specific workshop and to contact you in the event of a change to the workshop.

Special Assistance: Persons with disabilities who require special assistance should indicate this in their admittance request and are encouraged to identify anticipated special needs as early as possible.

## Mary Ellen Callahan,

Chief Privacy Officer, Department of Homeland Security. [FR Doc. 2010–11925 Filed 5–18–10; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 9110–9L–P

## DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

#### **Transportation Security Administration**

# Intent To Request Renewal From OMB of One Current Public Collection of Information: Department of Homeland Security Traveler Redress Inquiry Program (DHS TRIP)

**AGENCY:** Transportation Security Administration, DHS. **ACTION:** 60-day notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Transportation Security Administration (TSA) invites public comment on one currently approved Information Collection Request (ICR), Office of Management and Budget (OMB) control number 1652–0044, abstracted below that we will submit to OMB for renewal in compliance with the Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA). The ICR describes the nature of the information collection and its expected burden. The collection involves the submission of identifying and travel experience information by individuals requesting redress through the Department of Homeland Security (DHS) Traveler Redress Inquiry Program (DHS TRIP).

**DATES:** Send your comments by July 19, 2010.

**ADDRESSES:** Comments may be e-mailed to *TSAPRA@dhs.gov* or delivered to the TSA PRA Officer, Office of Information Technology (OIT), TSA–11, Transportation Security Administration, 601 South 12th Street, Arlington, VA 20598–6011.

## FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Joanna Johnson at the above address, or by telephone (571) 227–3651.

# SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

#### **Comments Invited**

In accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501 *et seq.*), an agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number. The ICR documentation is available at *http://www.reginfo.gov*. Therefore, in preparation for OMB review and approval of the following information collection, TSA is soliciting comments to—

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed information requirement is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the information will have practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the agency's estimate of the burden;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond, including using appropriate automated, electronic, mechanical, or other technological collection techniques or other forms of information technology.

## **Information Collection Requirement**

OMB Control Number 1652–0044; Department of Homeland Security (DHS) Traveler Redress Inquiry Program (DHS TRIP). DHS TRIP was developed as a voluntary program by DHS to provide a one-stop mechanism for individuals to request redress who believe they have been: (1) Denied or delayed boarding; (2) denied or delayed entry into or departure from the United States at a port of entry; or (3) identified for additional (secondary) screening at our Nation's transportation facilities, including airports, seaports, train